

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

---

---

Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

DAVID B. CAULKETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS  
JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI, SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB, LINDA  
COCO, JESSICA DAWN GABEL, KENNETH N. KLEE,  
GEORGE W. KUNEY, LOIS R. LUPICA, LAWRENCE  
PONOROFF, C. SCOTT PRYOR, NANCY B. RAPOPORT,  
MARIE T. REILLY, KEITH SHARFMAN, AND  
MICHAEL SOUSA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD LIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW  
ST. JOHNS UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
8000 Utopia Parkway  
Jamaica, New York 11439  
(212) 479-6020  
(718) 990-1923  
llm@stjohns.edu

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Professors*

February 19, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    UNDER THIS COURT’S PRE-CODE JURISPRUDENCE, A MORTGAGE THAT HAS NO UNDERLYING COLLATERAL VALUE MAY BE STRIPPED OFF AND THEREBY ELIMINATED .....	8
A. <i>DEWSNUP</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE STRIPOFF OF A VALUELESS JUNIOR MORTGAGE .....	8
B.    THIS COURT’S WELL SETTLED PRE-CODE JURISPRUDENCE ALLOWS STRIPPING OFF WHOLLY UNDERWATER JUNIOR MORTGAGES.....	10
C.    PETITIONER AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> ’S POSITION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY <i>RADFORD</i> .....	13
D. <i>LONG V. BULLARD</i> DID NOT ESTABLISH A PRINCIPLE THAT LIENS PASS THROUGH BANKRUPTCY UNAFFECTED....	16

II. SECTION 506(d) REFLECTS THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE UNDER WHICH A VALUELESS JUNIOR MORTGAGE MAY BE STRIPPED OFF ..... 19

A. JUST AS CONGRESS PROVIDED FOR STRIPPING OFF JUNIOR MORTGAGES IN REORGANIZATION CASES IN THE PRE-CODE ERA, IT DID SO IN SECTION 506(d) .. 19

1. The Bankruptcy Code only protects liens to the extent of the collateral’s value .... 19

2. The multiplicity of lien avoidance and modification provisions bears on the notion that section 506(d) authorizes stripoffs of valueless junior mortgages ..... 22

B. PETITIONER READS SECTION 506(d) ONLY TO VOID A LIEN THAT SECURES A CLAIM DISALLOWED UNDER SECTION 502(b)(1). CONGRESS WOULD NOT ENACT A PROVISION THAT IS SUPERFLUOUS ..... 24

III. BANKRUPTCY’S UNDERLYING GOAL TO PROVIDE DEBTORS WITH A FRESH START IS IMPORTANT IN CHAPTER 7 ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	PAGE(S)
<i>Bryan v. Easton Tire Co.</i> , 262 Ark. 731 (1978) .....	25
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913) .....	26
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall) 271 (1872) .....	25
<i>City of Richmond v. Bird</i> , 249 U.S. 174 (1919) .....	18
<i>Coon v. Shry</i> , 209 Cal. 612 (1930) .....	25
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Svcs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	26
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 419 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecker v. Western Pac. R. R. Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 448 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515, 521 (1943) .....	19
<i>Fassett v. Mulock</i> , 5 Colo. 466 (1880) .....	25
<i>Flyer v. Sullivan</i> , 134 N.Y.S.2d 521 (App. Div. 1st Dep't. 1954) .....	25
<i>Harmon v. United States through Farmers Home Administration</i> , 101 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 24

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re 620 Church Street Bldg. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Adams Apple, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>In re Bartlett</i> , 168 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Briggs Transp. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1339 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>In re Cummings</i> , 214 B.R. 126 (D.N.J. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Gledhill</i> , 164 F.3d 1338 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>In re Golden Plan of Calif., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>In re Hann</i> , 476 B.R. 344 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Pond</i> , 252 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Jackson ex dem. Curtis v. Bronson</i> , 19 Johns. 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1822).....	25
<i>Jordan v. Sayre</i> , 24 Fla. 1 (1888).....	25
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Knight v. C.I.R.</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	26
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886) .....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	27
<i>Matter of Gifford</i> , 669 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Matter of Lindsey</i> , 823 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Schleuter Co., Inc. v. Seigny</i> , 564 N.W.2d 309 (S.D. 1997) .....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 474, 484 (1990) .....	21
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	20
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Cmte. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946) .....	24
<i>Wade v. Bradford</i> , 39 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938) .....	14
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940) .....	3, 11, 14

	PAGE(S)
<b>Statutes:</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 103 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 361 .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 364(d)(1) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(b) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 506(c) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 506(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)(1) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 522(f) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 543(a) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 545 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 548(a) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 552 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 724 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(E) .....	4
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 67d .....	18
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 75 subs.(3) .....	11

	PAGE(S)
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 77B.....	11
<b>Legislative History:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	22, 26
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
5 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 77.17 (14th ed. 1978, first published in 1943).....	13
Steve Miller, Amid Quest For Yield, 2nd-Lien Leveraged Loan Issuance Soars (Forbes.com March 14, 2014), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/nk9zhvx">http://tinyurl.com/ nk9zhvx</a> .....	7
